MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

such sums as shall be fixed from time to time by the members and approved by the public utilities commission.

- Sec. 6. Authorized to issue bonds. In addition to the capital subscribed the corporation may raise such further sums as are necessary by the issue of bonds and secure payment of said bonds by mortgage upon its property and franchises.
- Sec. 7. Existing statutes not affected, rights conferred subject to R. S., c. 62. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 62 of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 77

AN ACT Amending "An Act to Create the Port of Portland Authority" as amended.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 114, § 4. Section 4 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1929 is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:
- '(e) Surveys may be made. The directors shall give consideration to the development of ports in this state and, when authorized by the governor and council, may cause surveys to be made; said directors shall consult with and advise representatives of such communities or districts as may desire to institute proceedings for local maritime and port development; they may make recommendations to the legislature in respect of the same and to the municipal officers of such cities, towns or districts in which such ports are located.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 114, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1929 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following paragraphs, to read as follows:

'The Port of Portland Authority may take for public use, for its purposes, any property, right, easement, use, interest or estate in any wharf, dock, pier or site, including related approaches, abutments and appurtenances already appropriated to or charged with a public use, under the power of eminent domain, excluding all that portion of the waterfront of

CHAP. 78

Portland harbor situated west, southwest, or south of a line drawn northwest and southeast through a point which is the center of Maple street in said Portland where said street joins or intersects the northerly line of Commercial street and projecting into the main Harbor; but consideration shall be given to such existing public use and all reasonable efforts shall be made to interfere no more than may be reasonably necessary with the business, service or functions of the owner, operator, possessor or other person controlling, managing or operating such existing public use; provided, however, that no such property, right, easement, use, interest or estate already appropriated to or charged with a public use shall be taken without contract with or the consent of the owner, operator, possessor or other person controlling, managing or operating the same, unless and until the public utilities commission, after notice and hearing, shall have determined that such property, right, easement, use, interest or estate appropriated to or charged with a public use is necessary to said Authority for the purposes of this act, and that the taking by said Authority is in the public interest.

Any person, firm or corporation sustaining damage as aforesaid, under said act creating said Authority as amended, and failing to agree with the directors as to the amount thereof, may have the same assessed and determined in the manner provided by law in the case of land taken for the laying out of highways, on application at any time within 3 years after the taking of such land, right, easement, use, interest or estate therein, but no such application shall be made after the expiration of the said 3 years.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 78

AN ACT to Incorporate the Vanceboro Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Corporators; name; purposes. Charles F. Keef, Earl Crandlemire, Bertram Jackman, Guy W. Butler, Edward A. Holbrook, Edbert C. Wilson, Harry E. Green, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of Vanceboro Water Company for the purpose of furnishing the inhabitants of Vanceboro with pure water and electricity for domestic and municipal use.
- Sec. 2. Powers; eminent domain. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purpose aforesaid to take and hold sufficient water from any available source and may take and hold by purchase but not by eminent domain any land or real estate necessary for erecting dams, building